
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Corporate 
Performance Panel 
 
 

Agenda 
 
 

Wednesday, 30th October, 2024 
at 4.30 pm 
 
 
 
in the 
 
 
 

Council Chamber, Town Hall, Saturday 
Market Place, King’s Lynn and available 
for the public to view on You Tube 

 
 

 
 

 



 

 
 
 
 
King’s Court, Chapel Street, King’s Lynn, Norfolk, PE30 1EX 
Telephone: 01553 616200 
 
22nd October 2024 
 
Dear Member 
 
Corporate Performance Panel 
 
 
You are invited to attend a meeting of the above-mentioned Panel which will be held 
on Wednesday, 30th October, 2024 at 4.30 pm in the Council Chamber, Town 
Hall, Saturday Market Place, King's Lynn PE30 5DQ to discuss the business 
shown below. 
 
Yours sincerely  
 
Chief Executive 
 

AGENDA 
 
 

1.   Apologies   
 

2.   Declarations of Interest  (Page 4) 

 Please indicate if there are any interests which should be declared.  A 
declaration of an interest should indicate the nature of the interest (if not 
already declared on the Register of Interests) and the agenda item to which it 
relates.  If a disclosable pecuniary interest is declared, the Member should 
withdraw from the room whilst the matter is discussed. 
 
These declarations apply to all Members present, whether the Member is part 
of the meeting, attending to speak as a local Member on any item or simply 
observing the meeting from the public seating area. 

3.   Urgent Business Under Standing Order 7   

 To consider any business which, by reason of special circumstances, the 
Chairman proposed to accept as urgent under Section 100(b)(4)(b) of the 
Local Government Act 1972. 



4.   Members Present Pursuant to Standing Order 34   

 Members wishing to speak pursuant to Standing Order 34 should inform the 
Chairman of their intention to do so and on what items they wish to be heard 
before the meeting commences.  Any Member attending the meeting under 
Standing Order 34 will only be permitted to speak on those items which have 
been previously notified to the Chairman. 

5.   Chair's Correspondence (if any)   
 

6.   Call Ins (if any)   
 

7.   Report from the Constitution Informal Working Group  (Pages 5 - 66) 

 Appendix 1: List of Key Issues 

Appendix 2: Draft Council Procedure Rules 

Appendix 3: Schedule of Substantive Changes to Constitution 

Appendix 4: Schedule of minor amendments to the Constitution 

Appendix 5: Minutes of all CIWG meetings during 2024 (21st October minutes 

to follow) 

8.   Date of Next Meeting   

 To note that the next meeting of the Corporate Performance Panel is 
scheduled to take place on 27th November 2024 at 4.30pm in the Town Hall, 
Saturday Market Place, King’s Lynn. 

 
To: 
 
Corporate Performance Panel: J Bhondi, R Blunt (Vice-Chair), Mrs J Collingham, 
B Jones, B Long (Chair), S Nash, J Osborne, C Rose, A Ryves, S Sandell, D Sayers 
and Mrs V Spikings 
 
Portfolio Holders: 
Councillor Beales – Leader – Agenda Item 8 
  
 
Officers 
Becky Box – Assistant Director 
Alexa Baker – Monitoring Officer 



 

 

            START 
 

          YES ←    → NO 

                      

                                                             YES ↙           ↓ NO 

  

                                                                                                                                            

 YES ←  

                                ↓ NO 

                       

           YES ←       

  

 ↓ NO 

                                                           ↓ YES                     ↓NO                                   

                

                                                           

                                                                                                YES   ↙               ↓ NO 

                                                                      

 YES ←   

      

  NO ← 

 

                                                                                                                         ↙ 

                           
[...]
ut make 

clear which capacity you are speaking in. 

Do not vote.  

You have a 

conflict. Declare 

the interest. Do 

not participate and 

do not vote. 

Declare the interest for 

the sake of openness 

and transparency. Then 

take part as normal. 

4

Agenda Item 2



POLICY REVIEW AND DEVELOPMENT PANEL REPORT 
 

REPORT TO: Corporate Performance Panel 

DATE OF MEETING: 30 October 2024 

DATE: 22 October 2024 

TITLE: Proposals from the Constitution Informal Working Group 

TYPE OF REPORT: Policy Development 

PORTFOLIO(S): Leader 

REPORT AUTHOR: Monitoring Officer 

OPEN/EXEMPT Open WILL BE SUBJECT 
TO A FUTURE 
CABINET REPORT: 

Yes 

 
REPORT SUMMARY  
 

SUMMARY: 

 
The Constitution Informal Working Group (“CIWG”) has met four times since its 
establishment in March 2024. The ‘deep dive’ area the CIWG has been working on during 
that time is the preparation of a set of “Council Procedure Rules”. These are now presented 
to CPP in draft for consideration and onwards recommendations to Cabinet along with a 
schedule of other substantive changes to the Constitution and a separate schedule of minor 
consequential drafting changes.  
 
Appendices: 
 
Appendix 1: List of Key Issues 
Appendix 2: Draft Council Procedure Rules 
Appendix 3: Schedule of Substantive Changes to Constitution 
Appendix 4: Schedule of minor amendments to the Constitution 
Appendix 5: Minutes of all CIWG meetings during 2024 (21 October minutes to follow) 
 

KEY ISSUES: 

 
The attached draft Council Procedure Rules are the culmination of work undertaken by the 
CIWG since May 2024. Their purpose is to draw together all the procedural rules that apply 
to meetings of Full Council for ease of reference for Members, officers and members of the 
public.  
 
The draft Council Procedure Rules pick up the key issues identified by the CIWG in its first 
meeting around introducing a ‘Budget Meeting’, Notices of Moton, Questions to Cabinet 
Members and Chairs.  
 
There is an additional schedule of Substantive Changes to the Constitution to address the 
proposed changes to the number of Members on Planning Committee, Licencing Committee 
and Licensing and Appeals Board, changes to Standing Order 34 on Members’ right to 
speak at meetings and lastly introducing a defined procedure around the election and 
removal of a Leader. There is also one other proposed amendment to Standing Order 23 to 
rationalise the procedure around Chief Officer recruitment.  
 
The proposed introduction of Council Procedure Rules means there would be a 
consequential impact on Standing Orders, for which there is a Schedule of Minor 
Amendments to the Constitution schedule for consideration. It should be noted that until 
there is a set of Procedure Rules for Cabinet and Committees, there will necessarily be 
duplication between the Standing Orders and the Council Procedure Rules, but this will be 

5

Agenda Item 7



addressed through the work of the CIWG during 2025. 
 
There is a list of key issues included with this paper at Appendix 1 for ease of reference for 
Members. This is not a fixed list of issues for consideration by CPP; any section of the 
appendices can be debated.  
 

OTHER OPTIONS CONSIDERED: 

 
A) In identified areas of the appendices there are ‘alternatives’ set out within the drafting 

for consideration by CPP, however this does not preclude other alternatives being 
moved at CPP.   
 

B) Members are directed to the minutes of the CIWG meetings for reference to other 
options considered.  
 

 

RECOMMENDATIONS: 

 
CPP is invited to consider the attached drafts of: 
 

1. Council Procedure Rules 
2. Schedule of Substantive Changes to Constitution 
3. Schedule of minor amendments to Standing Orders 

 
and determine the onward recommendations to Cabinet with regards to any changes, 
alterations, deletions or additions to the listed documents.  
 

REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS: 

 
To support the process of the review of the Constitution.  
 

 
REPORT DETAIL 
 
1. Introduction 
 
The Constitution Informal Working Group (“CIWG”) has met four times since its 

establishment in March 2024. The ‘deep dive’ area the CIWG has been working on during 

that time is the preparation of a set of “Council Procedure Rules”. Other substantive changes 

were considered.  

The CIWG will be determining its forward work programme for the continuing review of the 

Constitution in the New Year.  

The current proposals are due to be considered by Cabinet on 5 November 2024 and Full 

Council on 28 November 2024.  

 
2. Proposal. 
 
CPP is invited to consider the attached drafts of: 

1. Council Procedure Rules 

2. Schedule of Substantive Changes to Constitution 

6



3. Schedule of minor amendments to Standing Orders 

and determine the onward recommendations to Cabinet with regards to any changes, 

alterations, deletions or additions to the listed documents.  

3. Issues for the Panel to Consider 
 
There is a list of key issues included with this paper at Appendix 1 for ease of reference for 
Members. This is not a fixed list of issues for consideration by CPP; any section of the 
appendices can be debated. 
 
4. Corporate Priorities 
 
With regards to the new proposed Corporate Strategy, reviewing the Constitution will serve 
to promote the following priority: 
 
Efficient and effective delivery of our services: To provide cost-effective, efficient services 
that meet the needs of our local communities, promote good governance, and provide 
sustainable financial planning and appropriate staffing.  
 
And the following key principle: 
 
Transparently: We will be open, honest and transparent in our decision making and ensure 
we follow best practice in governance 
 
5. Financial Implications 
 
There will be a resource strain in the Finance team in order to cover the cost of reviewing 
proposed amendments or alternative budgets before Full Council. This additional resource 
requirement is in the process of being estimated by the section 151 officer.  
 
6. Any other Implications/Risks 
 
The review of the Constitution supports the Annual Governance Statement and Code of 
Corporate Governance.  
 
Appendix 1 draws attention to any other risks and implications with regards to the identified 
key issues.  
 
7. Equal Opportunity Considerations 
 
None  
 
8. Environmental Considerations 
 
None 
 
11. Background Papers 
 
None.  

7



LIST OF KEY ISSUES WITHIN CONSTITUTIONAL REVIEW DOCUMENTS  

 

No 
 

Location Issue Comments 

1 Section 6 of the Council 
Procedure Rules 

Introduction of a ‘Budget 
Meeting’ that is treated 
differently to an Ordinary 
Meeting – no Notices of 
Motion, Cabinet Member 
questions etc – just 
consideration of the budget 
items 
 

This is a practice adopted by many 
Councils including Norfolk County 
Council 
 
This provision has been added 
following feedback from Chief 
Finance Officer: 
 
6.2.10.4 Any other 
document identified by the Chief 
Finance Officer as requiring 
approval as part of the budget 
setting process. 
 

2 Section 6.7.1 of the 
Council Procedure Rules 

Introduction of a process 
for submission, approval 
and publication of 
proposed amendments 
before the Budget Meeting 
 
 

Enables Members to be fully 
informed before the Budget 
Meeting of all the costed options for 
the Budget Meeting to support 
informed decision making but 
necessitates a departure of normal 
practice of amendments being 
moved from the floor. 
 
Should there be a set number of 
individual amendments that may be 
moved per Group/non-aligned 
Member or the ability to move an 
‘alternative budget’ 
 
Feedback from the Chief Finance 
Officer is that if Members resolve to 
permit an ‘alternative budget’ from 
each opposition Group and non-
aligned Member then these would 
need to be submitted far earlier 
than 4 working days before the 
Budget Meeting – suggestion is 
after the Cabinet meeting which 
recommends the proposed Budget 
to FC. There will also be a resource 
implication which is being 
estimated.  
 
 

3 Section 7.9-7.11 of the 
Council Procedure Rules 

New process for Notices of 
Motion 

The current drafting of 7.11 means 
that the two largest opposition 

8



Political Groups could technically 
block out any other Motions 
whereas if the Motions do roll to 
the next meeting then any other 
motions from other Groups or non-
aligned Members would come first 
in the agenda 
 

4 Section 20.6 and 20.7 of 
the Council Procedure 
Rules 

Change of process for 
putting questions by 
members of the public  

Is it digital exclusion to not provide 
hardcopies of the public questions 
at the meeting  
 
Should members of the public be 
permitted to ask questions over 
Zoom 
 

5 Substantive change 
schedule - number 2  

What should be the 
position on Standing Order 
34’s speaking at Planning 
Committee: 
 
- All Members have the 

right to exercise if 
they choose 

- Only the Ward 
Member can speak on 
each item OR 

- Ward Member plus 
another person(s) the 
Chair determines 

 
AND 
 
Should there still be two 
hours notice to attend 
under Standing Order 34 – 
shorter/longer and notice 
to the Chair as well as 
Democratic Services 

 

 

6 Substantive change 
schedule - number 1 

Changing Planning 
Committee, Licensing 
Committee and Licensing 
and Appeal Board Member 
numbers to 15, 13 and 13 
respectively  
 

Planning Committee would lose 1 
Member each from Independent 
Partnership, Conservatives and 
Labour 

7 Substantive change 
schedule - number 4 

Amending Standing Order 
23 so that approval of job 
descriptions for Chief 
Officers becomes 

Full Council will instead be asked to 
approve salary packages for any 
new appointments to Chief Officers 
of over £100,000. This provides 

9



operational, not a Full 
Council function 

transparency and accountability for 
payment of Chief Officers and 
reserves that function to Full 
Council, whilst moving the far more 
operational function of approval of 
a J
[...]
ng Order 11 and replace with ”NOT USED” 

 
12 Standing 

Order 12 
Amend: 
 

a) At 12.15 replace: “s 15 & 16 (Access to information) (England) Regulations 2000” 
with  “Regulations 10 and 11 of the Access Regulations” 
 

13 Standing 
Order 14 

Delete: 
 

a) Standing Order 14 and replace with ”NOT USED” 
 

14 Standing 
Order 17 

Delete: 
 

a) 17.3A and reference to it elsewhere 

b) 17.4 
 

15 Standing 
Order 18 

Delete: 
 

a) Standing Order 18 and replace with ”NOT USED” 
 

54



16 Standing 
Order 20 

Delete: 
 

a) The second SO 20.1 
 

17 Standing 
Orders 
contents 
page 
 

Update as required  

18 Throughout Make amendments to use consistent definitions of: 
 
“Meeting”, “Member”, “Council Body”, “Full Council”, “Proposer”, “Seconder”, 
“Monitoring Officer” 
 

19 Article 4.02 Add in Budget Meeting and use Council Procedure Rules and Standing Orders definitions  
 

55



1 

BOROUGH COUNCIL OF KING’S LYNN & WEST NORFOLK 

CORPORATE PERFORMANCE PANEL - INFORMAL WORKING GROUP - 
CONSTITUTION 

Minutes from the Meeting of the Corporate Performance Panel - Informal 
Working Group - Constitution held on Tuesday, 14th May, 2024 at 4.30 pm 

in the Kempe Room, Town Hall 

PRESENT: Councillor A Beales (Chair) 
Councillors S Bearshaw, R Coates, B Long, J Moriarty and J Osborne. 

1 APPOINTMENT OF CHAIR OF THE IWG  

Councillor Beales was appointed Chair of the Informal Working Group. 

2 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Councillors Dickinson and Ryves. 

3 MEMBERS PRESENT UNDER STANDING ORDER 34 

Councillor Coates. 

4 INTRODUCTION FROM THE MONITORING OFFICER 

The Monitoring Officer outlined the purpose of the group, the statutory 
duty to review the Constitution periodically and proposals for 
plans/framework to take the work forward. 

It was suggested that one set of amendments be taken through the 
decision making process each year.  It was suggested that the first set 
of amendments be taken to Full Council on 28th November, meaning 
the IWG would need to p
[...]
 on the 
Constitution would be required so that all could take ownership and be 
aware of the rules. 
 
Councillor Coates agreed to pass his list of typos to the Monitoring 
Officer, which could be added to the list of Minor amendments as 
appropriate. 
 

6   FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME  
 

The Monitoring Officer provided the IWG with a list of topics/sections 
that the IWG could focus on which included: 
 

- Scheme of Delegation – it was noted that minimal changes to this 
were likely to come forward in June following Cabinet appointments at 
Annual Council.  The Monitoring Officer also suggested that 
delegations to officers needed to be included if there was a legal 
requirement to do something, for example the Local Plan process. 

- Inclusion of information on Companies. 
- Budget Council meeting – procedures.  The IWG agreed that this item 

was a priority for the group to focus on and would come back to the 
next meeting for consideration. 

57



 
3 

 

- Full Council – questions not carrying over, order of business and 
Notices of Motion. 

- Legislative updates, including removal of repealed legislation – 
Monitoring Officer to bring back amends to a future meeting of the 
group. 

- Reduction on the number of Members on Committees. 

 
The IWG agreed which items they needed to look at as a priority and 
these would be brought to the next meeting, which would take place 
the beginning of July. 
 

7   TERMS OF REFERENCE  
 

The Group accepted the Terms of Reference agreed by the Corporate 
Performance Panel and noted that they could be amended if required 
when the group reported back to the Panel. 
 

8   DATE OF THE NEXT MEETING  
 

Tuesday 2nd July at 4.30pm in the Kempe Room, Town Hall and on 
Microsoft Teams. 
 

 
The meeting closed at 6.23 pm 
 

 

58



 
1 

 

BOROUGH COUNCIL OF KING’S LYNN & WEST NORFOLK 
 

CORPORATE PERFORMANCE PANEL - INFORMAL WORKING GROUP - 
CONSTITUTION 

 
Minutes from the Meeting of the Corporate Performance Panel - I
[...]
greed that this be included. 
 
The paper suggested that the number of Notices of Motion should be 
limited per Group, and for non aligned, and the limits would not be 
rolled over. 
 
The question of setting a time limit for the consideration of Notices of 
Motion was discussed, acknowledging the ability to move a debate 
forward through procedural motions such as the Question be put.  It 
was suggested that the Mayor should use the motion when required. It 
was also agreed that amendments to Motions should be sent round in 
advance to members. 
 
Recommended: That the Corporate Performance Panel be invited 
to consider the proposals as put forward whilst also inviting the Panel 
to consider the question of time limits on Notices of Motion. 
 
Cabinet Members Questions 
 
The proposed procedure suggested merging Cabinet Members and 
Leaders Questions into a 1 hour slot, and did not permit a roll over of 
reports to following meetings if the items were not completed. This 
proposal was agreed. The question of whether supplementary 
questions be permitted to be referred to the Panel for consideration. 
 
Questions of Chairs 
The procedure suggested a time limit on questions of Chairs and did 
not permit a roll over to the following meeting if not completed.. 
 
Recommended: That the Corporate Performance Panel be invited 
to endorse the proposals on Cabinet Member and Chairs Questions, 
also considering the issue of whether supplementary questions should 
be permitted. 
 

6   ANY OTHER BUSINESS  
 

None 
 

7   DATE OF THE NEXT MEETING  
 

It was suggested that the next meeting of the IWG be held at the end of 
August, and again at the end of September.   
 

61



 
4 

 

The recommendations would then go to Corporate Performance Panel, 
and all Councillor briefings prior to going to Cabinet and Council. 
 

 
The meeting closed at 6.10 pm 
 

 

62



 
1 

 

BOROUGH COUNCIL OF KING’S LYNN & WEST NORFOLK 
 

CONSTITUTION INFORMAL WORKING GROUP 
 

Minutes from
[...]
	386263 - Council Procedure Rules CPP VERSION (002)
	385761 - Substantive Amendments to Constitution
	385819 - Minor Amendments to Standing Orders
	Appendix 5 - Minutes of all CIWG meetings during 2024




Minutes of the meeting

400

BOROUGH COUNCIL OF KING’S LYNN & WEST NORFOLK

CORPORATE PERFORMANCE PANEL

Minutes from the Meeting of the Corporate Performance Panel held on
Wednesday, 30th October, 2024 at 4.30 pm in the Council Chamber, Town
Hall, Saturday Market Place, King's Lynn PE30 5DQ

PRESENT: Councillors Long (Chair), Blunt, Collingham, Jones,
Osborne, Rose, Ryves and Sandell.

PORTFOLIO HOLDERS:

Councillor Beales — Leader of the Council

Councillor Morely — Portfolio Holder for Finance

Councillor de Whalley — Portfolio Holder for Climate Change and Biodiversity

PRESENT UNDER STANDING ORDER 34: Councillor Kemp, Lintern (remotely),
Nash (remotely) and Ware.

OFFICERS:
Becky Box — Assistant Director
Alexa Baker — Monitoring Officer

CP58 APOLOGIES

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Bhondi, Sayers
and Spikings.

CP59 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

There was none.

CP60 URGENT BUSINESS UNDER STANDING ORDER 7

There was none.

CP61 MEMBERS PRESENT PURSUANT TO STANDING ORDER 34

Councillors Kemp, Lintern (remotely), Nash (remotely) and Ware.

CP62 CHAIR'S CORRESPONDENCE (IF ANY)

There was none.

CP63 CALL INS (IF ANY)

There was none.



CPo64

401

REPORT FROM THE CONSTITUTION INFORMAL WORKING
GROUP

Click here to view the recording of this item on You Tube.

The Monitoring Officer presented the report which set out the initials
proposals from the Constitution Informal Working Group. It was noted
that the Informal Working Group’s work would continue to support the
process for reviewing the Constitution.

Members were presented with the draft Council Procedure rules which
pulled together all the procedural rules that apply to meetings of Full
Council and picked up key issues raised by the Informal Working
Group including introducing a Budget Meeting, Notices of Motion,
Questions to Cabinet Members and Chairs.

Also presented for consideration was an additional schedule of
substantive changes to the Constitution which proposed changes to the
number of Members in Planning Committee, Licensing Committee and
the Licensing and Appeals Board, changes to Standing Order 34 and
introducing a defined procedure around the election and removal of a
Leader.

A Schedule of Minor Amendments was also presented to the Panel for
consideration.

The Panel was informed that the Constitution Informal Working Group
would continue to meet and in the New Year would determine its
forward Work Programme.

The Chair thanked the Monitoring Officer for the report and the Panel
considered the Schedule of key issues individually as follows. The
Chair firstly invited Members present under Standing Order 34 to
address the Panel so that their comments could be considered during
the Panels debate.

Councillor Kemp addressed the Panel under Standing Order 34 and
made reference to the proposed order of Notices of Motion and the
proposed time limit which she felt would limit the opportunity for smaller
Political Groups and non-aligned Members to have Notices of Motions
considered, which were often time critical and could not be rolled over
to a subsequent meeting. She commented that this proposal would be
a retrograde step and would not give some Members the opportunity to
bring Council’s attention to issues raised by residents.

Councillor Kemp also made reference to the proposal to reduce the
number of Members on Planning Committee, Licensing Committee and
Licensing and Appeals Board and felt it would mean that Members
would have less opportunity to represent their residents.



402

Councillor Kemp commented that this process felt rushed and
Members had not had the opportunity to input into the process or be
consulted.

The Chair Councillor Long commented, that this was now the time for
Members to put forward their views and reminded Councillor Kemp that
Members could have attended the Informal Working Group meetings
under Standing Order 34 to raise issues.

The Portfolio Holder for Finance, Councillor Morley addressed the
Panel and raised concerns relating to the timescales for proposing
amendments to the Budget, which was proposed to be four working
days before the Council meeting. He felt that this timescale would not
provide officers with an opportunity to analyse the amendments to
ensure that they would provide a balanced budget. He asked the
Panel to consider bringing the timescale forward.

The Chair, Councillor Long commented that this had been debated by
the Informal Working Group and the timescale had been proposed as it
was after the date that the Budget Papers would have been published
for the Full Council Meeting, however he asked the Panel to consider
the proposed timescale.

The Monitoring Officer explained that resources in the Finance section
would also have to be considered.

The Leader of the Council, Councillor Beales reminded the Panel that
the Constitution was required to be reviewed every four years and felt
that it had been an open and transparent process.

The Panel considered Appendix 1 of the Report which was a list of key
issues within the Constitutional Review document and made the
following comments:

1. Section 6 of the Council Procedure Rules

This section proposed the introduction of a budget meeting, which
would be treated differently to an ordinary meeting in that there would
be no Notices of Motions and Cabinet Member Reports etc. The sole
purpose of the meeting would be consideration of Budget items.

The process proposed was that amendments to the budget would
come from Group Leaders and would need to be submitted in advance
so that the Chief Finance Officer could analyse and validate them to
ensure that they would provide a balanced and lawful budget. All
Councillors would be notified in advance of the meeting of the
proposed amendments.



403

In response to a question from Councillor Ryves, it was confirmed that
debate on the amendments and the budget would still take place at the
meeting.

It was also clarified that amendments would be proposed by Group
Leaders and non-aligned Members would still have the opportunity to
submit an amendment in advance of the meeting.

The Constitution Informal Working Group had also considered
provision for submitting an alternative budget, but had decided to leave
the alternatives open for the Panel's consideration, due to the
timescales involved and the requirement to check that amendments
would still provide for a balanced and lawful budget.

The Chair referred to comments made by Councillor Morley regarding
the amendments being submitted four working days in advance of the
meeting and asked the Panel to consider the timescales proposed.

Councillor Jones commented that as Budget papers were published
one week before the meeting, four working days was not sufficient time
to digest the papers and produce amendments and requested that the
timescale be extended.

The Panel was reminded that in advance of the Budget Papers being
presented for Full Council, they would be available at the Joint Panel
meeting, which was scheduled a month before the Full Council
Meeting. The Budget would also go to a Member Briefing Session and
Cabinet on its way through to Full Council.

Councillor Jones proposed that it be formally agreed that a Member
Briefing session was held each year so that Members were briefed on
the budget before its way through the decision making process. This
proposal was seconded by Councillor Long.

RESOLVED: The Panel recommend that an all Member Briefing on the
Budget is scheduled in each year.

2. Section 6.7.1 of the Council Procedure Rules

This section dealt with the process for submission, approval and
publication of proposed amendments before the budget meeting.

The Panel discussed whether amendments to the budget, or
submission of an alternative budget should be permitted and
considered amendments a more reasonable approach. They
considered that a group of amendments could be submitted as one
overall amendment by each Political Group or non-aligned Member.



404

It was confirmed that upon submission of the amendments the Chief
Finance Officer would liaise with the relevant Group Leader if the
amendments did not provide for a balanced and lawful budget.

The Panel agreed that the timescale for proposing amendments to the
budget be brought forward and it was suggested that the timescale
could link in with when proposed budget papers had been approved by
Cabinet.

RESOLVED: The Panel recommend that the timescale for proposing
amendments to the budget (currently proposed for four working days
before the Council meeting) be extended to link in with when the
proposed papers had been approved by Cabinet.

3. Section 7.9 to 7.11 of the Council Procedure Rules

This section presented a proposed new process for dealing with
Notices of Motions and introduced a time limit of sixty minutes. It was
highlighted that Councillor Kemp had raised concern regarding the
proposed order of Motions.

It was noted that the proposals did not permit Motions to be rolled over,
they would instead have to be resubmitted to the next meeting.

The Chair confirmed that the rules permitted the Mayors discretion to
extend the time if required.

Councillor Blunt commented that he was pleased to see the need for
Motions to be clear and concise and it was confirmed that Motions
would be checked by the Monitoring Officer and Chief Executive to
ensure that they were concise and relevant.

Councillor Collingham commented that there were often better ways to
deal with Motions rather than taking up time at Council meetings, so
time could be spent on more important issues. Members of the Panel
agreed that it was important that time at Council meetings was used
wisely and used to hold the Cabinet to account by considering Cabinet
Recommendations and questioning Cabinet Members.

The Monitoring Officer confirmed that considering Notices of Motion at
Full Council was not a Statutory requirement and the procedure rules
did provide information on other routes that could be considered, for
example consideration at a Panel meeting or discussion with the
relevant Portfolio Holder.

The Panel discussed the order of Motions which was proposed to be
by largest Opposition Group first. The Panel felt that this could
preclude smaller Political Groups and non-aligned Members from
getting Motions considered and agreed that the order should be on a
rotation system at each meeting.



405

RESOLVED: The Panel agreed the procedure for dealing with Notices
of Motions, however recommend that the order is rotated to ensure
fairness and the Mayor is given discretion on extending the time at the
meeting for consideration of Motions if required.

Procedural Closure Motion 11.1.1

The Panel considered this proposal and if the Mayor should be
afforded the right to move the Motion “that the question now be put” as
well as it coming from the floor.

RESOLVED: The Panel proposed that the Mayor be given flexibility to
propose a closure motion if required.

4. Section 20.6 and 20.7 of the Council Procedure Rules

This proposal related to providing hard copies of public questions to
Members of the public at the meeting. It was noted that Public
Questions were published in advance of the meeting on the website.

The proposals also considered the right of members of the public
attending meetings remotely to ask questions. The Panel considered
this option and acknowledged that sometimes external technology
could make it difficult to hear the question being posed, which was fine
for the initial question, as this would be available in advance, but could
cause problems if a supplementary question was asked.

RESOLVED: 1. The Panel agreed that hard copies of public questions
were not required as these were available electronically in advance of
the meeting.

2. The Panel felt that remote questions should continue to be
permitted, with the caveat that, if technology failed, the question would
be responded to in writing after the meeting and the response
appended to the minutes of the meeting.

5. Substantive Change — Schedule number 2

This proposal related to the position on Standing Order 34 speaking at
Planning Committee. The Chair explained that the Working Group had
discussed this rule as the Planning Code of Conduct set out the rules
for speaking at Planning Committee. Options were set out for the
Panel to consider.

The Monitoring Officer outlined the options which included only the
Ward Member being allowed to speak on a specific item, with Chairs
discretion for exceptional circumstances.

The Panel discussed issues relating to multi Member Wards,
Applications that had an effect cross boundary, or the Ward Member
being unavailable to speak and it was felt that this is where the Chairs
discretion could come into play.



406

The Chair reminded the Panel of the strict rules around planning and
the potential for a Judicial Review if applications were not heard fairly.

RESOLVED: The Panel recommended that Standing Order 34 be
removed for Planning Committee and the Planning Code of Conduct
and Scheme of Delegation determine who is able to speak at the
Planning Committee, which should be the Ward Member, with Chairs
discretion.

The Panel also considered the proposals to remove the notice period
required for Members to register to speak under Standing Order 34 at
all applicable meetings.

Councillor Nash requested that the word ‘and’ be removed from the
text to differentiate between speaking and attending meetings and the
Monitoring Officer agreed to do so.

RESOLVED: The Panel recommended that the two hour notice period
for registering to speak under Standing Order 34 at applicable
meetings be removed.

6. Substantive Change — Schedule number 1

This change proposed a reduction in the amount of Members sitting on
the Planning Committee, Licensing Committee and Licensing and
Appeals Board. The Panel was reminded that the number of seats on
the Committees had not been reduced when the number of Councillors
reduced from 62 to 55.

RESOLVED: That the Panel supported the proposals to reduce the
number of Members sitting on the Planning Committee, Licensing
Committee and Licensing and Appeals Board.

7. Substantive Change — Schedule number 4

The Monitoring Officer confirmed that this change, relating to the
approval of the job description for the Chief Executive brought rules in
line with Legislation and still provided the Council with oversight as
they would be required to approve salary packages for any new
appointments to Chief Officers of over £100,000.

RESOLVED: The Panel supported the proposals to amend Standing
Order 23.

The Chair thanked the Panel for their input into the process and
requested that the Panel consider the overall recommendations in the
report, so that the documents could be submitted to Cabinet for
consideration, along with the comments and recommendations made
by the Panel.



407

The Leader of the Council thanked the Panel for their input and
reiterated that the revisions were not about stifing debate. He
commented that the new rules in place for the Budget Meetings were
crucial in order for the Council to properly consider the budget and
ensure that a balanced budget is set in the future.

RESOLVED: That the Corporate Performance Panel support the
submission of the following to Cabinet for approval, with consideration
of the resolutions made by the Panel, set out above:

1. Council Procedure Rules
2. Schedule of Substantive Changes to Constitution.
3. Schedule of Minor amendments to Standing Orders

CP65 DATE OF NEXT MEETING

The next meeting of the Corporate Performance Panel is scheduled to
take place on 27" November 2024 at 4.30pm in the Town Hall,
Saturday Market Place, King’'s Lynn.

The meeting closed at 6.13 pm




